HOME AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO
AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE

PARLIAMENTARY INQUIRY WRITTEN QUESTION ON NOTICE
Select Committee COVID-19

QoN Number: CV19-428

Subject: FTE of the Australian Federal Police (AFP)
Asked by: Kristina Keneally
Question:

How have the FTE numbers of the AFP changed during COVID-19 across Australia.
To help illustrate, please provide the total number and FTE of Australian Federal Police (AFP) officers and staff in each State and Territory:

a. As at 30 June 2019

b. 31 December 2019;

c. As at 30 June 2020; and
d. As at 1 October 2020.

Answer:

The AFP operates a national, flexible workforce and resources are able to be deployed to locations as needed, to address operational priorities. The below numbers does not include AFP personnel posted overseas or working for missions remotely.

a. 30 June 2019

30-Jun-19
Police PSO Unsworn

State Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE
ACT 1469 1416.1 320 312.6 2032 1898.9
CT 16 16.0 0 0 7 4.0
NSW 489 469.7 192 188.5 241 229.7
NT 36 35.5 47 47.0 5 3.1
QLD 351 344.4 25 25.0 102 97.1
SA 95 93.7 11 10.7 24 224
TAS 5 5.0 0 0 0 0
VIC 455 436.6 59 59.0 156 145.0
WA 158 156.8 79 78.1 64 58.8
Total 3074 2973.7 733 720.8 2631 2458.9

b. 31 December 2019


31-Dec-19

Police PSO Unsworn
State Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE
ACT 1524 1479.7 302 294 .4 2009 1889.5
CT 16 16.0 0 0 8 4.0
NSW 478 461.4 201 195.6 253 238.3
NT 35 35.0 47 47.0 6 4.5
QLD 351 346.0 25 25.0 118 110.7
SA 97 95.7 12 11.7 26 241
TAS 5 5.0 0 0 0 0
VIC 433 416.5 59 58.0 160 146.1
WA 164 160.7 78 76.0 65 58.1
Total 3103 3015.8 724 707.7 2645 2475.3
c. 30 June 2020

30-Jun-20

Police PSO Unsworn
State Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE
ACT 1456 1408.4 370 366.0 2061 1904.7
CT 20 20.0 0 0 9 6.6
NSW 490 476.6 220 213.6 258 237.8
NT 84 84.0 50 50.0 4 3.0
QLD 336 331.0 30 30.0 125 114.0
SA 98 96.2 10 9.7 30 28.6
TAS 5 5.0 0 0 0 0
VIC 450 435.5 69 68.0 166 153.3
WA 169 165.7 79 78.0 71 63.4
Total 3108 3022.4 828 815.2 2724 2511.5
d. 1 October 2020

1-Oct-20

Police PSO Unsworn
State Headcount FTE Headcount FTE Headcount FTE
ACT 1519 1468.6 321 316.9 2081 1923.4
CT 15 15.0 0 0 9 6.6
NSW 515 502.1 220 215.6 273 251.1
NT 62 62.0 55 54.5 4 3.0
QLD 343 336.2 32 32.0 132 121.7
SA 92 90.7 9 8.9 33 31.9
TAS 5 5.0 0 0 0 0
VIC 476 463.6 71 70.0 168 154.8
WA 167 163.7 80 79.0 63 56.8
Total 3194 3106.8 788 776.9 2763 2549.3

